

No. 17-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALL NIPPON AIRWAYS CO., LTD., EVA AIRWAYS
CORP.,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD WORTMAN ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GARY J. MALONE
ANKUR KAPOOR
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
335 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 350-2700

*Counsel for Petitioner All
Nippon Airways Co., Ltd.*

DOUGLAS ROSENTHAL
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 204-3500

*Counsel for Petitioner All
Nippon Airways Co., Ltd.*

TAMMY A. TSOUMAS
JONATHAN J. FARIA*
**Counsel of Record*
HEATHER F. CANNER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
333 S. Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 680-8400
jonathan.faria@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
EVA Airways Corp.*

JAMES H. MUTCHNIK
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2350

*Counsel for Petitioner
EVA Airways Corp.*

October 18, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 4

JURISDICTION 4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. The Filed-Rate Doctrine..... 5

 B. DOT’s Regulation of Rates for
 International Air Travel..... 8

 C. The Filing of Fuel Surcharges 12

 D. DOT Complaint Process 13

 E. The Proceedings Below..... 15

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 19

I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS
WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND
THE OTHER CIRCUITS APPLYING THE
FILED-RATE DOCTRINE TO ACTUALLY
FILED RATES 21

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s holding that the
 filed-rate doctrine applies to filed

fuel surcharges only if DOT retained the practical ability to regulate those surcharges conflicts with decisions of this Court and other circuits.....	21
B. The Ninth Circuit improperly interjected itself into the agency’s regulatory function, contrary to this Court’s and other circuits’ guidance.	25
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision would create uncertainty in multiple industries nationwide.....	27
II. THE DECISION BELOW ALSO REFLECTS A PERSISTENT CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON THE APPLICATION OF THE FILED-RATE DOCTRINE TO FARES THAT ARE REGULATED WITHOUT A LITERAL FILING REQUIREMENT.	30
III. THE DECISION BELOW THAT THE FILED-RATE DOCTRINE APPLIES TO FILED DISCOUNTED FARES ONLY IF DOT “COULD EFFECTIVELY REGULATE” THOSE FARES LIKEWISE CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS.	37
CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIX A: Statutes and Regulations

APPENDIX B: Ninth Circuit Unpublished Order
Denying Panel Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc*

APPENDIX C: District Court Unpublished Order
Certifying Order of September 23, 2014 for
Interlocutory Appeal

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Cent. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	22, 37, 38
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	28
<i>AT&T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, LLC</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>Central Office Tel. v. AT&T</i> , 108 F.3d 981 (9th Cir 1997)	38
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007)	17, 32
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. Louisiana Public Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003)	28
<i>Firstcom, Inc. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 555 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Fla. Mun. Power Agency v. Fla. Power &</i> <i>Light Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 614 (11th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000)	22

<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 954 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>In re Hawaiian & Guamanian Cabotage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 450 F. App'x 685 (9th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Keogh v. Chicago & Northwest Railway Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	6, 21, 22
<i>Medco Energi US, L.L.C. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 729 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Montana–Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	8, 25, 30
<i>In re N.J. Title Ins. Litig.</i> , 683 F.3d 451 (3d Cir. 2012).....	7, 25
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty. v. Dynegy Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 32
<i>Pub. Utility Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor Cnty. Wash. v. IDACORP Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Rothstein v. Balboa Ins. Co.</i> , 794 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2015).....	28

<i>Simon v. KeySpan Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7, 35, 36
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun City Taxpayers' Ass'n v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1995)	22, 25
<i>Texas Commercial Energy v. TXU Energy, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2005)	7, 34, 35
<i>Town of Norwood v. New England Power Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 408 (1st Cir. 2000).....	7, 23, 35
<i>In re Transpacific Air Transportation Antitrust Litigation</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 940 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	4, 26
<i>Utilimax.com, Inc. v. PPL Energy Plus, LLC</i> , 378 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Wah Chang v. Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., LLC</i> , 507 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Wegoland, Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1112 (S.D.N.Y. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994)	22

Wortman v. All Nippon Airways,
 854 F.3d 606 (9th Cir. 2017) *passim*

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1	16
15 U.S. C. § 717c.....	28
16 U.S.C. § 824d	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
47 U.S.C. § 203	28
49 U.S.C. § 40101	5, 9, 33
49 U.S.C. § 40102	5, 12
49 U.S.C. § 40109	5, 10
49 U.S.C. § 41501	5, 8, 9
49 U.S.C. § 41504	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 41507	10
49 U.S.C. § 41509	5, 10, 14
49 U.S.C. § 46101	5, 14
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731 (1958)	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 412:16(XII)	28
N.Y. Ins. Law. § 2314	28

Tex. Ins. Code § 2251.152..... 28

United States Airline Deregulation Act,
Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978)..... 9

International Air Transportation and
Competition Act of 1979, Pub. L.No. 96-
192, § 2, 94 Stat. 35, 36 (1980)..... 9

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 293.10..... 5, 11, 34

14 C.F.R. § 302.17..... 5, 14

14 C.F.R. § 302.38..... 5, 14

14 C.F.R. § 302.404..... 5, 14

14 C.F.R. § 302.502..... 5, 14

14 C.F.R. § 302.505..... 5, 14

14 C.F.R. § 399.84..... 15

62 Fed. Reg. 10,758 (Mar. 10, 1997) *passim*

64 Fed. Reg. 40,654 (July 27, 1999) 10, 11, 12, 33

77 Fed. Reg. 7230 (Feb. 10, 2012)..... 9

77 Fed. Reg. 11618 (Feb. 27, 2012)..... 15

Notice of Exemption from the Dep't's Tariff-
Filing Requirements, Docket ID DOT-
OST-1997-2050-0022 (Dep't of Transp.
April 20, 2016)..... 11
